Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: P/D WORKSHEET

| 1. File Number: | 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num: | 4. Field Office: | 5. GMD: |
|--|--|--------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| 26678 | 4-15-19 | C1 | 04 | 03 |
| 6. Status: ☐ Approved ☐ Deni | ed by DWR/GMD | Dismiss by Reques | t/Failure to Return | 7. Filing Date of Change: |
| | | | | 4/8/19 |
| 8a. Landowner,WUC, New to system □ | Person ID <u>65240</u> Add Seq# <u>1</u> | 8c. applicant | stem □ | Person IDAdd Seq# 1 |
| CIRCLE N FARMS LLC 1105 E 7TH ST DOUGLASS KS 67039 | | | | |
| 8b. Landowner(s) New to system □ | Person IDAdd Seq# | 8d. LANDOW New to sys | | Person ID Add Seq# |
| 9. Documents and Enclosure(s): 🛛 DV | /R Meter(s) Date to Compl | y: 12/31/19 | ⊠ N & P Date to 0 | Comply:12/31/20 |
| ☐ Anti-Reverse Meter ☐ Meter S | Seal | ⊠ N & P Form | ☑ Water Tube ☑ Dri | ller Copy |
| ☐ Conservation Plan Date Require | ed: Dat | e Approved: | Date to 0 | Comply: |
| 10. Use Made of Water From: | | To: _ | | |
| | | | Date Prepared: 4/8/19 Date Entered: | Ву: МАМ Ву: |

| File No. 26678 | 8 | 11. County: | HS | Bas | sin: AF | RKAN | SASF | RIVER | | Stream: | | | | | | | | rmation C | ode: | Special Use: | | | |
|------------------------|---------------|-------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|----------------|-----------|---------|--------------|--------------|------------------|--------|
| 12. Points of Dive | ersion | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | and Qu | uantity zed | | A | dditional | | | |
| DEL PDIV ENT | Qualifier | S | Т | R | ID | (4 | N | ʻW | | Com | ment | (AKA I | _ine) | | Rate | | Quantit af | y | Rate | | antity af | Overlap PD Files | |
| ENT | NWSWNE | 35 | 28 | 31 W | | 34 | 74' | 2546 | 6' | | | | | | 250 | 5 | 320 | | 2505 | 5 3 | 20 | | |
| DEL 28034 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 13. Storage: Rate | e | N | NF | Quar | ntity | | | | | ac/ft | A | ddition | ıal Rat | e | | | | NF | Addi | tional Qua | antity | | _ac/ft |
| 14. Limitation: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Limitation: | | af/yr a | at | | | | gpm (_ | | | | cfs) wl | nen co | mbine | d with | file nu | umber | (s) | | | | | | |
| 15. 5YR Allocatio | n: Allocation | Туре | Sta | rt Year | r | | 5 YR | Amou | nt | | Amo | unt Ui | nit | _ | Base | Acres | | _ Co | mment . | | | | |
| 16. Place of Use CHK | | N | | NE | NE1/4 | | | NW¹/₄ | | | SW1/4 | | | | SE1/4 | | | | Total | Owner | Chg? | Overlap Files | |
| MOD DEL ENT PUSE | STR | ID | NE 1/4 | NW 1/4 | SW 1/4 | SE 1/4 | NE 1/4 | NW 1/4 | SW 1/4 | SE 1/4 | NE 1⁄4 | NW 1/4 | SW 1/4 | SE 1/4 | NE 1/4 | NW 1/4 | SW 1/4 | SE 1/4 | | | | | |
| CHK 22678 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 8A | YES | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Base Acres: Comments: | Year: | N | linimum | n Reas | onable | e Quar | ntity: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Garden City Field Office 2508 Johns Street Garden City, KS 67846-2804



Phone: 620-276-2901 Fax: 620-276-9315 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Interim Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

April 15, 2019

CIRCLE N FARMS LLC 1105 E 7TH ST DOUGLASS KS 67039

RE:

Water Right, File No. 26678

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is an order executed by the designee of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this approval for change. A condition of this approval is that acceptable water flowmeter must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number and meet current specifications. Please return the required notification of completion of the diversion works and installation of the required meter as soon as these actions are completed.

Since this order modifies the original document referred to above, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call this office. If you would prefer, you could arrange an appointment for additional assistance.

Sincerely.

Michael A. Meyer

Water Commissioner

MAM:

enclosures

pc:

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 15th day of April, 2019, I hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of Application for Change in Point of Diversion, Water Right, File No. 26,678, dated 15th day of April, 2019 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

CIRCLE N FARMS LLC 1105 E 7TH ST DOUGLASS KS 67039

With photocopies to:

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3

Division of Water Resources Staff

Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

> Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE POINT OF DIVERSION



STATE OF KANSAS

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s) of diversion and/or place of use.

| OI C | ilversion and/or p | iace of | ruse. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | RE | CEIV | D PM |
|------|--|-------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------|----------|-----------------|---------|-------------|--------|---------|-------------------|--------|--------|---------|-------|---------|-----------------|-------------------------|
| | | | | | F | File No | . <u>2667</u> | 8 | | | | | | | | | APR | 08 | 2019 |
| 1. | Application is he under the water The source of so | right w | vhich is | | ☐ P ubject | lace of | f Use applic | ation i | ⊠ n acco | Point | of Dive | ersion the cor | | | ribed l | DIVI | SION OF | City Fi WATE | eld Office R RESOURC |
| 2. | Name and addre | ess of | Applic | ant: <u>C</u> | IRCLE | N FA | RMS L | LC | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Phone Number: Name and addre | | | | | | | | | | C | | | | | | | | |
| 3. | Phone Number: The presently at Owner of Land | uthoriz | ed pla AME: ESS: | ce of u | ise is: HANGI | Ξ | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | (II there is more tr | | | E1/4 | tacii 30 | Гррістіс | | V1/4 | 110003 | Bary.) | CV | V½ | | | | Ξ1/4 | | Π. | |
| Se | ec. Twp. Range | NE¼ | | | SE1/4 | NE1/4 | | SW1/4 | SE1/4 | NE1/4 | Ι | SW1/4 | SE1/4 | NE¼ | NW1/4 | | SE1/4 | | TOTAL ACRES |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4. | If this application Owner of Land | NA ADDRI | AME: ESS: | NO CH | ANG | | | | | | | | e chan | ged to | | | | | |
| | (II there is more th | lan one | | νιιει, αι Ε¼ | lacii su | ppierrie | | V¼ | - Heces | Sary.) | SV | V¹/₄ | | | SF | Ξ1/4 | | | TOTAL |
| Se | ec. Two Range | NE1⁄4 | NW¼ | SW1/4 | SE¼ | NE1/4 | NW1/4 | | SE1/4 | NE1/4 | NW1/4 | | SE¼ | NE1/4 | NW¼ | SW1/4 | SE1/4 | | ACRES |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | JL | I | | | | | I | | JL | |
| | For Office Use | Only: | Code | | Fe | e \$ | | _ TR | # | | Re | ceipt | Date _ | | | Chec | k# | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| 5. | Presently authorized point of diversion: | | | | _ |
|------|---|--|--|---|---------------------------------------|
| | One in the NW Quarter of the | eSW | Quarter of the | NE | Quarter |
| | of Section35, Township _ | | | | |
| | in HASKELL County, Kansas, 3 | | | | |
| | Authorized Rate 2505 GPM Authorized Qua | | | | |
| | (DWR use only: Computer ID No. 2 | | | | |
| | ☐ This point will not be changed ☐ This point will be | | | | |
| | Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if | | | | |
| | One in the NW Quarter of the | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | of Section 35, Township | | | | |
| | in HASKELL County, Kansas, 3 | 1/4 teet North | 2546 feet Wes | t of Southeast c | orner of section. |
| | Proposed Rate Proposed Qua | | | | |
| | This point is: Additional Well Geo Center | List other water ri | ghts that will use this p | point | |
| | | | | | |
| 6. | Presently authorized point of diversion: | | | | |
| | One in the Quarter of the |) | Quarter of the | | Quarter |
| | of Section . Township | | South, Range | | (E/W). |
| | of Section, Township _ in County, Kansas, | feet North | feet Wes | t of Southeast c | orner of section |
| | Authorized Rate Authorized Qua | antity | Denth of well | a or obtained or o | (feet) |
| | (DWR use only: Computer ID No. | GPS | feet North | foo | t West) |
| | ☐ This point will not be changed ☐ This point will be | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if | | | | |
| | One in the Quarter of the | | Quarter of the | | Quarter |
| | of Section, Township _ | | South, Range | | (E/W), |
| | in County, Kansas, | feet North | feet Wes | t of Southeast c | orner of section. |
| | Proposed Rate Proposed Qua | ntity | Proposed well d | epth (feet) | |
| | This point is: ☐ Additional Well ☐ Geo Center | List other water ri | ghts that will use this | ooint | · |
| | | | | | |
| 7. | 3 | easons? | | | |
| | (please be specific) <u>lack of production on current PD</u> | | | North 0 100 | 200 300 |
| | | | 500 100 | 11 1111111111111111111111111111111111 | Пшшшд |
| | | | E | <u>+</u> | _ = |
| 8. | If a well, is the test hole log attached? X Yes | No | E | = , , , | 1 = 200 |
| | | 200 | F+++ | 三 ' 十 ' | + 1 = 200 |
| 9. | The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by? | | <u> </u> | = - | - = |
| | | 100 | E + + + + + | = 1 + 1 | + = 100 |
| | | | | = ' ' ' | ' |
| 10. | . If the point of diversion is a well: | | E | <u> </u> | |
| | (a) What are you going to do with the old well? | West 0 | | r z anton footb | |
| | | | E | Ξ _ | _ 4 |
| | To be plugged | | E | - - - - - - - - - - - | 1 = 1 |
| | (b) When will this be done? | 100 | | _ + | + = 100 |
| | | | | - - | - = |
| 11 | . Groundwater Management District recommendation a | ttached? 200 | | = 1 $+$ 1 | + = 200 |
| 1.1. | Yes No | 11401104. | E | = ' ' ' | ' <u> </u> |
| | | | | - . - . | 一 . |
| 12. | Assisted by CAC | | Eminification | | |
| | • | _ | 00 200 100 | 0 100 South <i>Scale: 11</i> | 200 300 hashmark=10 ft |
| 138 | a. If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated mor | e than 300 | a proposed point of div | raian will be rele | acted within 200 foot |
| | feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of divers a topographic map or aerial photograph. For gr | on, attach 130.11ti oundwater of | the existing point of d | version, indicate | its location on the |
| | sources, show all wells (including domestic) within on | e-half mile dia | gram shown above in | n relation to the | e existing point of |
| | | | | The (VIII) | |
| | of the proposed point of diversion and the names a | nd mailing div | ersion. (PLEASE NOT | presently aut | center of diagram |
| | of the proposed point of diversion and the names a addresses of the owners. For surface water sources names and addresses of the landowner(s) one | nd mailing div , show the ab | ersion. (PLEASE NOT ove represents the rersion.) | presently aut | center of diagram horized point of |

lines

| 14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet fro | m the existing point of diversion, complete the following: |
|--|---|
| (a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently author ☐ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners must sign this applic | |
| (b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently author affected if this application is approved as requested? ☐ Yes ☐ No (If yes, all owners must sign this application) | |
| (c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be subsequently yes No (If no, all owners must sign this application). | stantial damage to property, public health or safety? ation.) |
| If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation). | |
| I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirma age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authori their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this app contained in this application are true, correct and complete. | zed agent of the owner(s) to make this application on lication pertains. I further verify that the statements |
| Dated at Garden City, Kansas, this _ | 8th day of April , 2019. |
| (Owner) | (Spouse) |
| (Please Print) | (Please Print) |
| (Owner) | (Spouse) |
| (Please Print) | (Please Print) |
| (Owner) | (Spouse) |
| (Please Print) | (Please Print) |
| State of Kansas County of SS | oth |
| I hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed in mof, 20 | ny presence and sworn to before me this $\underline{\delta}$ day |
| My Commission Expires | Notary Public |
| ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all caccurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the apthe appropriate fee must be paid. | of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with propriate owners' must be affixed to the application and notarized; and |
| FEE SCHEDU | |
| Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Departme (1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feet or less (2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300 feet (3) Application to change the place of use | ## of Agriculture ## \$100 |
| JULIE JOHES My Appointment Explics December 15, 2022 | |

SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

| pro Wit | visions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-th the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein tations of File No. 26678 | 8b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable 701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, n, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and |
|------------|--|---|
| 1. | A change application was received on diversion authorized under the above-referenced file numbers. | 8 20/9 requesting that the place of use and / or point of per be changed as described in the application. |
| 2. | On and after the effective date of this summary order, the aut the topographic map accompanying the application to cha | horized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on nge the place of use. Applicable Not Applicable |
| 3. | The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing right previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. | nts and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as by this summary order shall be located within a foot le Not Applicable |
| 4. | The point(s) of diversion described herein is administrative Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application | ely corrected to be more accurately described using the Global . Applicable Not Applicable |
| 5. | The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually authorized point(s) of diversion. | be located more than feet from the previously ot Applicable |
| 6. | As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a wor other device suitable for making water level measureme K.A.R. 5-6-13. Applicable \(\square\) Not Applicable | vell with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube nts shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with |
| 7. | December 31, 20 9 , or before the first use of water, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 | operly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water ng the end of each calendar year. |
| 8. | Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 the works for diversion has been completed, on the form proving Applicable Not Applicable | completed on or before December 31, 20, or within any applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the ided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e. |
| 9. | The completed well log shall be submitted with the requi | i red notice . Applicable |
| | All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other f with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capal | oreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped ble of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable \(\square\) Not Applicable |
| 11. | Additional Conditions are attached. Yes You | |
| 12. | water appropriated under the above-referenced file numb limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Sun Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promu | .R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of per are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and mmary Order, and with applicable provisions of the <i>Kansas Water</i> algated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may bended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the ons authorized by law. |
| | Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY |
| If vo | ou are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, | APPLICATION APPROVED AND |
| you | may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief | SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED |
| Agr | gineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of iculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be | By: Mufful Ar My |
| filed | d within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for ninistrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 | Buly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer |
| day | s pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative | (Print Name): MUHAFT A. MEYER Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture |
| File | new must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. e any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture , | 1200 |
| Leg 665 | gal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 02. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may | Date of Issuance: HALL 15, 2017 |
| pre | clude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. | State of Kansas) SS |
| | For Use by Register of Deeds | County of tinney) - |
| | | Acknowledged before me on Upul 15, 2019 |
| | | by Michael A. Weyer. |
| | | Signature: Julie Jones |
| | | My commission expire My Appointment Expires (Note: Model and 2022 |

WELL LOG

WR 26078 3474/2546 193 SONT IF O

* H loads of water Downe **Drilling Inc.**

Brand Ezmud

CUSTOMER NAME: Cirle N Farms LLC NE 35-285-3/W

COUNTY: Haskell

GPS: N-37 34 18 37.5716666

W 100 40 46 100.6794444

| 0- | 10'50 | rfaces | casing 8" HH MH MI DRILLER: | Ryan | | | WO: | 19-102 |
|-----|-------|--------|--|----------|----------|-------|-----------|-------------------------|
| TW | FROM | то | ТҮРЕ | HARDNESS | COLOR | SPEED | PULL DOWN | OTHER / DRILLING ACTION |
| | 0 | 4 | Ts | SOFT | 6/K | Fit | No | 54 |
| | 4 | 65 | Silty day | Sofi | be | 1 | 1 | 1 |
| | 65 | 70 | Forcesand silty soclar | 1 | tu/mel | 1 | 1 | Slish |
| | 70 | 74 | Fmc-sad | (| red | t | C | chth |
| | 74 | 78 | Sitty clay | 1 | br | 1 | 1 | SZ |
| | 78 | 82 | Silty day - sand layer | (| ta/real | , t | () | Sligh |
| | 82 | 95 | 5: Hy clay | 1 | h | / | / | Sa |
| | 95 | 121 | FMC-sad F-gravel +- thin may ledges | U | red | - 1 | 1. | Chth |
| | 121 | 135 | Forcesal Egrand clay + may layer | / | m-1/4/4+ | | / | intant |
| | 135 | 141 | Fractional Figure may ledges | 1 | ord/the | . 1 | 1 | Chthe |
| | 141 | 155 | Forcesond F-m-+ regime! | 1 | Red | | / | / |
| | 155 | 164 | clay | 30 | 41 | |) | 54 |
| | | 181 | Forcesond Figure clay stringers | . 1 | rdly | | 1 | chth |
| | 181 | 205 | Fm(-sand F-m-grant | / | red | 1, | / | / |
| | 205 | | FMC-sond, mag, +-s-clay layers | / | Mult for | Sla | No | Ch. pp |
| | 218 | | · FMC-sud F-gravel | -/ | rd | fst | NO | Cheth |
| | 287 | 290 | day | Firm | 6- | She | w | Shy |
| | 290 | 380 | Func-sand F-gravel | Soft | ta | FSK | 1 | dath |
| _ | 380 | 398 | Clay | 1 | 1 | 5/w | Na | Sh |
| | 398 | | FMC-Sad | (| red | fst | No | chith |
| X | 425 | | white be silty sticky clay | Film | 6- | sh | Vo | Smooth |
| X | 465 | - | ocher by rock | Soft | 90 ld | try. | | |
| X | | 521 | Itgry Shale | Fin | 1+97 | SIL | | |
| X | 551 | 551 | gray shak, sand + limestony layer | 1 1 | 57 | , | No. | inrat |
| X | 331 | | 1 mistone -> couldn't get through very it with a drag bit -7 | hadr | 917 | | X | Chopy |
| | - | | it with a drag bit -1 | | | | | |
| oc. | Ge. | 554 | tropped out + put PDCon | Very had | GM | slv | ~ | chon |
| | 551 | 575 | Court del | Soft | 97 | FSY | No | det |
| | 575 | 590 | F-snd shak | Soft | dekon | | 1 | 5h |
| | | 592 | Shale | hed | dikgn | 1 | X | Chon |
| _ | 592 | 596 | Shale | | drkgry | sllw | 71. | Sh |
| | 596 | 602 | (voy stoff From shak | Very Fra | . // | Slu | | SA |
| | 018 | 100 | No 7 op 11 111/1 man | - I bru | W Kg7 | | 9 | 7.5 |
| | | | • | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |

1

MAP 8 **R31W JOINS MAP 4** BB-ARLYN DONNIE & CAROLE CON-VERSE SC NIGHTENGALE CHRISTINA SMITH MERLE D. & BETTY J. SCHMIDT SON (NIGHTIN-FARMS INC. WESTERN RANCHES II JAMES GARET RUSSELL LINCOLN | JEWEL NIGHTIN-GALE JOINS MAP LORENE KOEHN SMITH R. & C. SMITH N. & L. RUMP CHAD & ARLYN & CAROLE JOHN D. BARBARA BARBARA SONYA NIGHTEN GALE RIPHAHN etal BARBARA RIPHAHN DREW etal T. & P. SMITH E. & M. DEGRAFE RIPHAHN CONVERSE 11 VADA L. MELVIN LAWR-ENCE WITHERS UNRUH & GOLDIE I **ESTHER** WESTERN RANCHES INC. WESTERN LAND & CATTLE CO. WITHERS FARMS INC FRANK A. GALLOWAY 90 LAWRENCE WITHERS II WESTERN LAND & CATTLE VADA L WESTERN **JACOB** 11 FARMS **UNURH** le DIETZ CO. INC. tr SNIOL 14 15 11 MARY **728S** MALONE **GRAY** BEY PAUL & N. MICHAEL NIGHTENGALE etal PRESTON WITHERS etal GERT-NEWET NIGHTENGALE WESTERN DR BARBARA RIPHAHN PAUL F. BURKNER RUDE FARMS INC. WEIDNER INC. SHIRLEY N. MICHAEL PAUL & N. MICHAEL WALTER WESTERN JOAN CURTIS GREGORY STEVEN CHARLES NIGHTEN-GALE etal RANCHES INC. WARD J. HELMKE NIGHTEN-GALE etal KOEHN SHAW tr le WEIDNER etal re trs BD-BURKNER 110 K. & S. NICKEL RICHARD GILBERT **FAITH** & ALICE MC-GEHEE 1-CROOKED WILLIAM NICKEL BG JEAN M. KOELLING A. HELMKE WITHERS RANCHES I **EVES** ВН 29 CREEK 30 26 ALICE E. DARREL JEAN KOELLING VADA L. 1 RICHARD MCGEHEE GARETSON BROTHERS 120 DONNIE WESTERN LAND & CATTLE CO. OCKER FAMILY STACY R & L FARMS JONA-THAN H. STARKE HAROLD NICHOLS DALE & NIGHTIN-SUBLETTE FEEDERS INC. JANE TYLER GALE ptshp KOEHN BN 36 33 KRUSE-MARK FAMILY LAVONIA M. MCIVER tr H.H. LUTHER KENNETH FORREST BONNIE KENNETH NICKEL BM & SHIRLEY D. TRICKEY BARBARA CASEY HWY NICKEL 144 VV ww **JOINS MAP 12**

> CIRCLE N FARMS NE 35-285-31 W HASKELL

PERCENILLE

CLON

· FLE

}

)

)

MININUMINI

State of Kansas, Haskell County This instrument was filed for

Record on April 30, 2015 10:11:00 AM Recorded in Book 223 Page 775-780

Fee: \$52.00 201500364

Candy Huffine, Register of Deeds

SEAL

KANSAS QUITCLAIM DEED

Entered in Transf in my office this

Don Nightingale a/k/a Donnie Lee Nightingale and Jewel Nightingale, husband and wife, of <u>Gray</u> County, Kansas, hereby quitclaim and convey to Circle N Farms LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, real estate located in Haskell County, Kansas, as more fully described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, subject to easements, restrictions and reservations of record. This deed is made by way of a contribution; pursuant to K.S.A. 79-1437(e), a sales validation questionnaire is not required per exception (4).

Dated this 19^{-7} day of January, 2015.

Don Nightingale by Lori Boese, attorney in fact

Jewel Nightingale

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF FINNEY, ss:

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _______day of January, 2015, by Lori Boese as attorney in fact for Don Nightingale and Jewel Nightingale.

E CO

Notary Public

My appointment expires: 19 March 2017

EXHIBIT A

Haskell County, Kansas

Northeast quarter (NE/4) of section one (1), township twenty-eight (28) south, range thirty-one (31) West of the 6^{th} P.M.

Southeast quarter (SE/4) of section one (1), township twenty-eight (28) south, range thirty-one (31) West of the 6^{th} P.M.

Northeast quarter (NE/4) of section thirty-five (35), township twenty-eight (28) south, range thirty-one (31) West of the 6th P.M.

Southeast quarter (SE/4) of section thirty-three (33), township thirty (30) south, range thirty-two (32) West of the 6th P.M.

GENERAL DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

FOR BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL MATTERS AND HEALTH CARE DECISIONS

I, DON NIGHTINGALE, a resident of Haskell County, Kansas, do hereby revoke any and all prior powers of attorney which I may have executed, and I do hereby appoint my wife, JEWEL NIGHTINGALE, and my daughter, LORI BOESE, with either one alone to be able to sign on my behalf, as my attorney in fact to act and sign for me in my name and stead in all matters, including but not limited to the powers specially designated herein:

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL DECISIONS

- 1. To transact all of my business at any bank or other financial institution in which I may have deposited or may hereafter deposit or have deposited for me, any funds; to have access to my safety deposit box; to draw checks on my account in said bank or other financial institution; to endorse all checks, drafts and bills of exchange, securities, bonds, or other documents which may require my endorsement for collection or deposit; to waive demand, notice, and notice of protest thereon; and to open, remove from, and add to, items in a bank safety deposit box on my behalf.
- 2. To prepare, execute, and file both federal and state income tax returns, or amendments thereto, and any claims for refund, or to make any report required by governmental agencies; to contract with and make claims to any governmental organization or private company with regard to medical or retirement related matters; to pay insurance premiums, purchase new insurance policies, cancel insurance policies and collect any refunds therefrom.
- 3. To open or maintain accounts with stockbrokers; to purchase and sell stocks, bonds, certificates, and all securities of whatever nature or kind; to act as my proxy in connection with any shares of corporate stock or other securities, including any government bonds and partnership interests belonging to me; and to buy, sell, endorse, or transfer shares of stock, bonds, or other securities.
- 4. To carry on any business transaction of any kind in which I am now or hereafter may become interested, including acting in any capacity I may have as sole proprietor, partner, shareholder, officer, director, LLC member, joint venture LLC member, or joint venturer.
- 5. To execute any instruments of any kind and involving any property or transactions or rights in which I am now or may hereafter become involved or in which I may have any rights or interests of any kind.

1

- 6. To purchase, rent, lease, manage, or otherwise acquire any interest in real or personal property in my name; to sell, assign, and convey property standing in my name or which I may now or hereafter own, at market value; and to invest and reinvest the proceeds from such sales or deposit such proceeds in my account in any bank or financial institution in which I may have or may deposit funds.
- 7. To sell, convey, exchange, lease, rent, mortgage or encumber any and all personal and real property, including any and all securities, now or hereafter owned by me or any interest in any such property as I may have, and including any real estate which is my homestead; and in my name to make, execute, acknowledge and deliver good and sufficient deeds, leases, mortgages, bills of sale and other conveyances of the same.
- 8. To operate my farm property with hired labor, tenants, or a farm management service; to supervise the farming operations; to lease or rent my land for cash or on shares; to sell, purchase, exchange, or otherwise acquire or dispose of all farm products, or other proceeds from the land; and to pay on my behalf or charge to me fertilizer, chemicals, or other farm related expenses.
- 9. To execute contracts, notes, chattel mortgages, and other agreements relating to agriculture with the Commodity Credit Corporation, the Secretary of Agriculture, the Consolidated Farm Services Agency, or any other officer or agency of the federal or state government, or of any corporation organized under them; to enter into acreage reduction agreements; to make soil conservation commitments; and in general, to do all acts necessary to cooperate with any governmental agricultural program and to participate in and receive all payments and other benefits and proceeds under any such programs.
- 10. To lease my property for oil, gas, or other minerals upon such conditions as may be customary in the community, regardless of whether the term of such lease may extend beyond the termination of this power of attorney.

HEALTH CARE DECISIONS

11. To consent, refuse consent, or withdraw consent to any care, treatment, service or procedure to maintain, diagnose, or treat a physical or mental condition, and to make decisions about organ donations, autopsy, and disposition of the body.

KYLER G. KNOBBE P.O. BOX 937 WARRON, KANSAS 67835 (620) 855-3100

- 12. To make all necessary arrangements at any hospital, psychiatric hospital or psychiatric treatment facility, hospice, nursing home or similar institution; to employ or discharge health care personnel to include physicians, psychiatrists, psychologists, dentists, nurses, therapists or any other person who is licensed, certified or otherwise authorized or permitted by the laws of this state to administer health care as the agent shall deem necessary for my physical, mental, and emotional well being.
- 13. To request, receive, and review any information, verbal or written, regarding my personal affairs or physical or mental health including medical and hospital records and to execute any releases of other documents that may be required in order to obtain such information.

I HEREBY GIVE AND GRANT unto my said attorney in fact herein named full power and authority to do and perform all and every lawful act and thing whatsoever that may be necessary to be done, as fully and to all intents and purposes as I might or could do if personally present, and hereby ratify and confirm all that my attorney shall lawfully do, or cause to be done hereunder.

THIS IS A DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY and the authority of my attorney in fact shall not terminate if I become disabled or incapacitated or in the event of later uncertainty as to whether I am dead or alive.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on January 14, 2015.

| * | _ |
|------------------------------|---|
| Don Nightingale, by his mark | |
| * | |

WITNESSES:

We, Shirley Luck and Saevee Hunnicutt state that we have on January 14, 2015, witnessed the above mark of Don Nightengale as his signature.

3

Jury Hynnicutt

KYLER G. KNOBBE
P.O. BOX 937

MARRON, KANSAS 67835

(620) 855-3100

knobbe@ucom.net

| STATE OF KANSAS) | |
|--|---|
| COUNTY OF Funity | |
| notary public in and for the county and Shirley Luck | on January 14, 2015, before me, the undersigned, a state aforesaid, came Don Nightingale , and Sacree Hunnicutt, |
| who are known to me to be the same pe and such persons duly acknowledged th | ersons who executed the within instrument of writing, |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial sea |
| the day and year last above written. | Notary Public |
| My Term Expires: | • |
| My Term Expires: Clug/le, 2015 | Dona J Rouse Notary Public State of Kansas My Apt Expires 8-16-15 |

KYLER G. KNOBBE P.O. BOX 937 MARRON, KANSAS 67835 (620) 855-3100

knobbe@ucom.net